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As part of the 2012017 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP), the Syracuse Metropolitan
Transportation Council (SMTC) agreed to assist Centro with the design, implementation, and analysis of

t wo surveys: one for c-uird @&uhdsunieys dere irdendeditolklp Gemteo f or
plan for future service and better understand their potential market in Onondaga County.

This report summarizes the results of the rider survey (the-mider survey is summarized in a separate
report). The rider survey was administered-board Centro buses (although an online version was
available, relatively few responses were received tigio that version). The rider survey included
guestions about the types of trips riders make, common destinations, time spent on the bus, how riders
receive informationabout Centro,and satisfaction with Centro service. Demographic questions were
includedat the end of thesurvey. See Attachment A for a copy of the survey instrumdititis report
provides a synopsis of relevant survey resfittis each questionFor a detailed breakdown of survey
results, see Attachment B.

2.{ dNBS2& RSaA3IAY YR FRYAYAZGNIGAZ2Y
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The survey contained 17 questions in three parts: PaftTEll us how you use Centro; Part-Jell us
what is important to you; and Part-3Tell us about yourself. Most questions were multipteice, though

a few were operended. The qu&tions were developed cooperatively by SMTC and Centro staff. The
survey also included a platar staff to note theCentro route number, the date, and the time period (AM,
PM, midday) during which the survey was collected. A Spdangjuage version of thsurvey was also
available A small number of Spanidanguage surveys were returned.

22. { NDBEAYAZGNI GAZY

The surveys were primarily administered-board Centro busesAn online version was available, but
relatively few responses were received throuitis version. (Placards were placed on all Centro buses
with information about the survey, including the URL for the online version.)

SMTC staff determined that a minimum total of 400 completed surveys would be sufficient to achieve a
95% confidence levelnd a 5% margin of errof.he SMTC developed a plan for survey administration,
with a goal of collecting at | east 400 completed
to the line ridership.Centro lines typically have multiple route vaations. For example, th#10 South
Salinaline has7 route variations such as thel#0 S Salina StValley Plaza#210 S Salina Bernardine
Apartments etc. The intent was to distribute surveys proportionally by line, not by route. Although an
attempt was made to distribute surveys on multiple routes whenever possible, some routes within a line
were not coveredThe 20 Centro lines with the highest ridership (excluding the Connective Corridor) were
surveyed. The Manlius (#62), Henry Clay (#86), Baldilen&¥82), and Townsend (#72) lines were not
surveyed dugo low ridership Also, no surveys were administered on speaates for the New York
State Fair, the Syracuse City School Distri&racuse University and hospital shuttles, or paratransit
Suwreys were administered during three different time periods on each line: morning (6:00 a.m. to 8:30
a.m.), midday (8:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.), and afternoon (3:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m.).

1



Surveys were administered on buses primarily by two SMTC interns, altinawighle permanent SMTC

staff members patrticipated in the survey collection effort as well. This took place between late April and
mid-July 2017 Surveyors traveled in pairs, and approached riders on the bus to ask if they would be
interested in taking aider satisfaction survey to provide feedback to Centro. Riders were offered one free
singleride Centro bus pass if they completed the survey. Surveys had to be completed on the bus; paper
surveys were not mailed back to the SMTC. The survey generalib&taleen 5 and 10 minutes to
complete, so nearly all those that wanted to take the survey had adequate time to coniipidide they

were on the bus. The survey administrators completed the route, date, and time period information on
the survey and entemthe survey data into a MS Access database for analysis.

3. { dzNVSe wBIHBRPASE
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In this analysis, “respondents” refers to Centro b
allowed respondents to providmultiple responses or pieces of information (Questions 1, 2, 5, 7, 9, 10,

and 15) some questions have many more respondents than respondents. Unless otherwise noted, the
number of respondents and the number odfsufvayn r es p (
received

A X 4L A ¥
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A total of 1,103 surveys were collectedore than twice the original goaf 400 surveysThevast majority

of these, 1,079, were iperson surveysTwentyfour were online surveys completed throughwebsite

(online survey servic8urvey Monkey The online respondents are not included in the total numbers of
surveys received by bus line or by time of day because their responses included all of the bus lines / routes
they use and all the times of day that thege them, rather than a specific bus line and time of day (which

is how inperson survey responses were recordedllso, bus line and time of day were not included on

two of the inperson surveys.

Table 1shows the number of surveys received by bus lind eime of day At least 20 surveys were
received for each bus line, with the lines with heavier ridership canvassed much more thoroughly
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Jame-Mi Stl er 20/ 28 35 18 81 11. 8 8 %
E FayeHrtiee St 68 16 29 34 79 5.5% 7%
Shopm®iwmg
Li verMooroggan Rd 48 27 20 29 76 1. 9% 7 %
SWINob Hill 40 25 20 24 69 7. 7% 6 %
Gr ant Bl vd 80 16 28 23 6 7 4. 3Y% 6 %
Sout h -fadnn o 10 13 35 17 65 8. 8Y 6 %
Sout hOBE e 26/ 13 36 14 6 3 7. 7% 6 %
W GenesCaemigtl us 36 12 38 9 59 6. 7% 5%
W OnonSdtavgat ern 64 17 27 14 58 6. 0% 5 %
Court St 52 16 26 12 54 7. 7% 5%
Salt Springs 76 17 27 10 54 4. 9% 5%
Sol vAavyery Ave 74 18 26 17 61 3.8U% 6 %
N SaEil pat + Pk w

[0) 0,
Des UBAY 16 11 17 20 4 8 4 . 49 4 %
N Syr-£¢cse o0 88 12 13 19 4 4 2. 1% 4 %
Par khi I | 58 11 16 16 4 3 1. 9% 4 %
DestJSAYy 50 10 25 6 41 3.4Y% 4 %
VG FAHO CLli @ 6 46 5 16 17 38 2.7% 4%
Northern
Mi dl andalAvey DI 514 10 19 3 32 3.8Y% 3%
SUWe st codtaameSstvi 30 9 8 8 25 3.0% 2%
Mattydal e 84 9 7 4 20 1. 9% 2 %
¢c20G1 f & 20 295 468 314 1,0
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Based on the survey’s results, more people (66 pe
for any other purposeNearly half (48 percent) of respondents use Centro for shoppingt@mgt to
appointments (this was a A ssbstandiad humbked of respamdents (Zp pl y ”

percent) use Centro to get to school or college, and the same proportiorhedaus to reach recreational
activities Twenty survey respondents wroia that they take the bus to reach friends and family.

Table2 and Figure Bhow all the responses received



While many people reported using Centro for multiple purposes, roughly half said they only use Centro
for a single purpose, with the most popular being commutifigrenty-five percent of respondents
reported onlyusing Centro to commuteSix percent of respondés reported only using Centro to get to
school or collegeAnother six percent reported only using Centro for shopp#agpthersix percent said

they only use Centro to get to appointments

CloHrSceLIS&a IABye NeLJy SYi N2 wAiA RSNA
vdzSadA2ye IMSpa 2KF GONR LA R2 @2dz GF 1S dzaAy3a /Syl

wSalLlR2yas bdzYo SN t SNOSYyY
WwWSaLkR2y wsaLRyR

Commute to w 724 6 6 %
Go shopping 522 48 %
Get to an app 525 48 %
Go to school | 262 24 %
Recreati on 259 24 %

Ot her 72 7 %
¢20GFf NBaLRy 2,364 N/ A
¢c2GFf NBaLRy 1,092 99 %
b2 wSaLkRyaSsS {: 11 1%

Note: Each per cemdramgentr e p p e scehrotsses temabeoh
optiong% efgrespondent s“"Cemmete¢ ehmntdWwer lopti on
34% did not .

Figure 1: Types of Trips taken by Centro Riders
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One out ofeveryfour survey respondents wrote in DestinyUSA as one of the destinations to which they
travel most often As Table 2 shows, no other response was that popllawntown Syracuse was the
next most popular destinatidnwith the Transit Hub, James Street, and Syracuse University rounding out
the top five most populadestinations

More than twathirds of respondents identified destinations in the City of Syracuse rather than a suburban
location. The most popular subwah locations tended to be shopping centers adjacent to the city, such
as businesses in or near the Western Lights or Shop City shopping plazas. Several diffevtart éfates

were identified as destinations, with the most popular being the East Syracus€amillus locations.

I n processisngetshhé t swredey bis ggepigemphesx in the Syrac
f our izhohnee’scnct yt hree zonesFigumsaba2irdaowd otwnes resul t s

¢l 0ot LI MInA V5ISHEA 2 ya WSLI2NILISR o6& { dNBSe w¢e
vdzSadA2y wod [Aal GKS o RSalbAylGAzya GKFEG &2

wlk yq wSalLkyadbdzyoS
ws a LJ2
1 DestinyU! 278
2 Downt (onwamt s | 148
3 Tr a hsbd t 74
4 James Str 50
5 Syr aldmuiseer 47
6 Shop Cit 4 4
7 Shopmiwmg Ma 36
8 ocCcCcC 34
9 Civic Cert 32
10 SUNY Upst 29
t2WELI2yasSa Ay 772
c2ELIRyasSa Gz 2, 85¢
¢20GFf NBALRYF 1, 06«
b2 NBaLRyaS (2 4 3
Note that, for purposes of this analysis, specific de
the Civic Center, and the Transit Hub, were tallied se

reponses “dbwht"ewdawnt own "®yt houseindicating a specifi
downt own ar ea.

’Because these zones are based on zip code boundaries,
is mosti motladl ease of the City East zone, which inclt
ShopPiwmg Mal | .
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Because Downtown Syracuse, DestinyUSA, and the Transit Hub are in the Citgr\&estiz is the most
popular destination zone for bus riders

The City East zorteas the second highest concentration of destinations, including Syracuse University,
ShoppngTown Mall, SUNY Upstate, Erie Boulevard East, the Westcott neighborhood, and Crouse.Hospital
Popular destinations in the City North zone, in addition to Shdp @aza, included the Regional
Transportation Center, St . né@ighBoehpol,’ Syracude Bghaviorall , t
Healthcare, and Bryant and Stratton College.

In the suburban West zone, top destinations included Western Lights Plaza, Onondaga Community
College, Camillus, Solvay, Wédrt, Fairmount Fair, the New York State Fair, apd/ship 5 In the
suburban North zone, the most frequently identified destinations were municipalities: Liverpool, North
Syracuse, and Mattydalespecific sitegdentified included Conifer Park, Great Northern Mall, North
Medical Center, and the Liverpddublic Library.

City South and the East suburban zones were the two deagtiently identified parts of the region in

terms of destinationsDestinations in the City South zone included South Ave, Nob Hill, Midland Ave,
Valley Plaza, and Brighton ToweBestinations in the eastern suburbs included the East Syracuse Wal
Mart, East Syracuse, Wegmans (both on James Street and on East Genesee Street in DeWitt), Carrier
Circle, and Park Hill.

¢N} 9SSt ¢AYS

As shown in Tablé, a majority of people (54 percerreported their travel time as between 10 and 29
minutes, and 30 percent said it was between 30 and 59 minutes.

The “ACS Dat a: Urban Area Transit Commut ealls” col
workers who take transit in the Syracusdan area, based on datafromtheS Ce n s u &mdBicam e a u’ s
Community Survey (ACS). Survey r esponlbusnders’ bus

included in the ACS datdhe average travel time for workers commuting by bus is 37 minatespared

to an average trip time of 29 minutes for all survey respondeassseen in Question 1, not all survey
respondents ride the bustoworh mong survey respondents who identi
reason to ride the bus, the average trip timas approximately 30 minutes

The discrepancy between survey responses and ACS may be in part due to the fact that the survey did not
include the longest bus runs in the area: buses to Auburn, Baldwinsville, Oswego, and Tully were not
surveyed.
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LesbBan 10 mil 87 8 % 1%
129 minut es 581 54 % 46 %
3669 minutes 324 30% 31%
60 minutes o 85 8 % 22 %
¢2GFf NBaLRy 1,077 98 % 6, 781
b2 NBaLkRyaS i 26 2 % N/ A
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It takes he majority of respondents (52 percent) less than five minutes to get to their bus stops, with 30
percentof survey respondentseporting that it takes between five and nine minuteshis is in line with

the rule of thumb that says that most people ardling to walk between five and six minutes to get to a
bus stop.

¢l opVeNI @St ¢AYS G2 .dza {G2LU)
vdzSaGA2Y no | 2¢g f2y33 Ay YAydzZiSas R2Sa Al dzac

wSalLlR2yas { dzNIBS &
b dzy 6 S N.

Less than 5 562 5%
59 mi nut es 321 3 %
144 minutes 122 1%

15 minutes o 75 7%
¢c201f NBAaLRYy 1,081 98 %

b2 NBaLRyasS i: 22 2 %

2 K@ R2 @2dz NARS / SyGNRK

Eightypercent ofsurveyrespondents indicated that they ride Centro because tteyot haveaccess to
acarTwenty-si X percent said that they r i dePatkimggcostsus bec
environment al concerns, and personal preference (°
ten percent and fourteen percent of respondsr{see Figure 3).

SFor the purposes of this report, we are assuming that

8



Figure 3: Why people ride Centro
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nartphone owners can download the Centro mobile app €&mtroBus), whiclshows reaktime bus
arrival information The app ab has trip planning feates.

A decadeago, it was unrealistic to expect that the average bus rider would be able to take advantage of
this kind of app to plan a bus trip. The dramaise insmartphoneownershipover the past few years
suggests the possibility that an appuld be the primary means of distributing transit informateatrsome

point inthe future.

As Table 6 shows, Pércent of survey respondents reported owningraartphone, which iglentical to

theb e s t
February
Research

available nationwide dat a.
2018: “The share of

Geaurrtveery’ so ff isrmeatr t phone

¢l octySY I NI LK 2y S
vdzSaiA2y cd 52
wSalLkRkyas

Amer i
otvner ship

g2dz K @S |
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As reported in
cans that own S
conduct ed

hogy SNEKA L)
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bdzyo: t SNOS§
Yes 825 7 %
N o 250 2 %
¢c2WELRYyasS 1,07 97 %
b2 NBaLRyas 28 3%

‘Pew

Re s e atMohb i Ceen tBalire &t uar yh tst,p :2/0/1vBw w.

p e w-shreted r/ meotb.idreg / f a
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Currently, Centro busiders usea mix of electronic and paper resourcesget schedules and service

updates with the majority of respondentg1%)indicating thatt h e y
mo b i

of respordents said theyus€e nt r o’ s

l e app

us e
and

C e MNearlym'thed we b si t
nine percent |

date information on special events and schedule changesaik text messageand Twitter were less
popular among survey respondentwith two percent of respondats using Twitter to keep up with
Centra Given that 21 percent of all US adults are active Twitter users (Pew Research Center, 2016), there

is room for growth in

Centro’

di

S stribution of ne:
BecausduestionfTas ked resporkdeardtls tthat” atpgpd y”, t he respons
of the 478 people who reported using paper schedul
percent of respondents reported usimplyp a per schedul es to | earn about
¢rofS 1Y DSOGGAY3A ¢NIYyaaAd LYF2NXIEQ
vszaui\zy TO® 126 R2 @2dz EISu AYF2NXEFGA2Y | 02 dz
w
b dzY 6 SN t SNOS

Censrwebsite 650 61%

Paper schedl 478 45 %

Centro app 335 31 %

Ot her 134 13 %

Facebook 94 9 %

Centro alerts 42 4 %

Centro alerts 42 4 %

Twi tter 16 2%

c2BILRyasSa 1,791 N/ A

¢201f NBaLRy 1,065 97 %

b2 NBaLkRyasS : 38 3%

42. t Nt S £t dzA 6KI
WARSNI {FGA&TFI OlAzy

When asked® Do e s t he current

Ad AYLRNIFYG

Centro

bus/

G2 e&2dz

s98Bemugenér dl

respondent ¢seediguret). Ahdrvehen’asked for additional suggestions for improving the

system, half of all respondensad they had none.

10



Centro Rider SuWrUNEY 1Bi nal

CASmeNS aLI2yasSa (36 AKSS [AES aQidkeNBS Yy i / SYGNR odza &
K

.'.J-
SRKka

(0p))

e‘xv
y

' YRENESNUSR 584iGAyHiA2YE

There are a variety of destinations that survey respondents would like Centrorte, s& serve more
often.  Surveyrespondents tended to report general areas, such as whole municipalities or
neighborhoods, rather than specific destination3he destinations that survey respondeidentified
tended to be location# the northern suburbshat already have transgervice.

Thetwo most frequently cited aremwere Liverpoolor the Liverpool ared31 responsesand North
Syracuse(27 responses) Other destinations included Mattydale, Hancock International Airport,
Baldwinsville, and Midland Avenue. Cicero, @ar@ircle, Green Lakes State Park, and the Park Hill
neighborhood were also reported by multiple survey respondents.

Service toHancock International Airport isften mentioned as a missing link in local trandut local
beaches are mentioned less frggntly. Several respondents said that they would like to take the bus to
a beach, and the fact that more people said that they were specifically interestgdtingto Green Lakes
State Park than to popular shoppidgstinations like Township 5 dn¢ CGay WalMart is noteworthy.

Several destinations in the city were mentioned r
any other street in the city as needing upgraded s
needed.gen®d éaetri nati ons in the city included James
Vall ey Drive, Midler Avenue, and the Westcott nei¢c

11



Liverpool 31

North Syracus 27
Mattydal e 15
Airport 13

Bal dwi nsvi |l |l 12

Mi dl and Ave 9
Cicero 9
Carrier Circ! 8
Green Lakes 7

Par k Hi Il 7
Township 5 5
Central Squar 5
Grocery Store 4
Onondaga Nat.i 4
Fayettevill e 4
Camill us 4
OQutlying Ares 4
Strat hmor e 4

Syl van Beach 4
James Street 4
Wa-Mar t , Cl ay 4
¢20Ff bdzYoSNJ 2F 58S 364

ohyte RSalGAylGA2ya ARSYGAFTASR o
{ SNYWAOS LYLNRGSYSYyl wSO2YYSYyRIUAZ2Y A

Only 35 percent of survey respondetiad suggestions n
surveyedeither indicated their satisfaction with the current service or did not respond to the question.

how

t o

i mprove péopleatr o’ s

The single biggest issue was frequency ofdaugice and the length of time riders spend waiting for buses.
Of the 388 surveythat included some kind of service improvement recommendation, 105 indicated this
as an issue. Service at night and on weekends and holidays also came up freqientlypondents
included this concern.Eight or more riders of the following bus lines (and routes, where indicated)
identified frequency as an issue: 40 (Route 240), 68 (Route 168), 74 (Route 374), 80, 48, and 20.

Buses and bus equipment came up in 48p@nses.

Riders requested electrical outlets, betterFWVi

service, seating (more seats and/or cleaner seats, more seats for the disabled and elderly), cleaner buses,
larger buses, trash cans on buses, music on buses, and better brakes.

Some issues withus drivers were also noted, with 21 responses pointing to the need for more customer

service training for bus drivers.

12

Respondents said that they want drivers to be on time, to be more
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knowledgeable about the bus system in general, to enforce rulegibiarce them fairly, and to wait for
people to sit down before pulling away from a bus stop.

Transit riders have complaints with their fellow riders, with studeydsing peoplecomplaining about

how they are treatedoy bus drivers and other ride@nd nm-students complaining about hoywwoung
peopletake up too many seats. More than one respondent complained about other passengers being
unruly.

L&A GKS ¢NlyaaAd 1dzo Fy 26aal0ftS G2 GNlyaAd dzasS

One concern with the huland-spoke style of routing that Centiurrently utilizes is that it requires most
transit riders to pass through the hub to transfer lbgs This can add travel time and waiting time to
transit trips. However, fully threourths of current transit riders said that the need to transfer buaes
the Transit Hub would not discourage thdrom using Centro. Eighteen percent said that it would, and
seven percent said that their trip does not typically go through the Hub.

CA JpeNSBdzfi RS ySSR (2 iNIRKRST ENI00 da QDR AT @ ¥ 2 K4 |

Do not typically go

through Hub
7%

43. { dZNPSe wREBWFRAYOIKAOA

I n the following section, survey respondents’ dem
Syracuse urban area’'s total population

13
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DSYRSNJ

The majority of survey respondents (bércent) were womergsee Figure 6)This is higher than the total
proportion of women in the urban area (52 perceriyt in line with national survey data that show that

55 percent of all transit trips are taken by women.

CAIaISY RS NI 20T a{LENIRSSY (0 a

A

'3S

Theaverageage of survey respondents was 38dars old-very much in line withhe averageage of all
urban area residents37.6. The American Community Survey reports the median age of workers over 16
who commute by bus ithe Syracuse area as being subsigty younger: 32.2 years old (see Figure 7).

CAIWNBS 2F {dzNBSeé wSalLlRyRSyda
Under 18
65 or older 5%

6% |
55 to 64
14%

See the American Pasb(APTAyaBaoDProdddmeatfi oPrubl i c
Passd@regwrgr aphics and Reaporetl eBIO k@nmda@e s i st i cs
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Very few survey respondents were under 18 (five percent) or over 64 (six percent): these age groups were
underrepresentedc o mpar ed t o t he Syr adasksokyouagsensey respgnaempsid at i o
to be expected Centro bus routesor Syracuse City high school studewisre ot included in the rider

survey, and the surveglid not reflect the presence of very yourghildren accompanied by an adult.
Similarly, some senior citi z/ABussemidecather tha fixeduen si t me
bus service. No CallBus vehicles were included in this survey.

¢CroftS Y ! I§ dINDBEI MBER2IPWRSIYE f | NDIFYy ! NBI w

' 3S wl y3 { dzZNBSe wSalLlRy ! Nbly
Number Percen: ¢2 0l f
Under 18 57 5% 22 %
18 to 24 188 17 % 11%
25 to 34 276 25 % 13 %
35 to 514 347 32% 26 %
55 to 614 1514 14 % 13 %
65 & Up 61 6 % 15 %
¢c201 f NE a L 1, 083 98 % b k!
bZ\l\EéLJZ)/'é.S a 20 2 % b k!

wikOS IyR 90KyAOAUGE®

Almost all noawhite racial categories were oweepresented in the group of survey respondents. Forty

two percent of survey respondents identified themselve8laskAfrican-American (oAfricanAmerican

as well as another race category), while Afridganericans make up only 12 percent of the Syracuse urban
area’ s p &pidehtaitientiying as ethnically Hispanicl@atino madeup nine percent of the

survey group compared to five percent of the Syracuse urban aad.while Native Americans make up

|l ess than a percent of the area’s population, foul
Native American.

Forty-two percent of survey respondentgported their race as being eitherhite or white and one of

the other race categoriesThis is 37 percent lower than the total proportion of white residents in the
Syracuse urban areaAsian / Pacific Islanders mak@ u j u st under four percent
populationandthis group made up just under fopercent of total survey responses.

Survey r érsaxaend e @it owmiec imor e i MACtbabha whwhvotrkiedes t he L
t han wi trmh dashesanuriree popul atliOAr r iAase msi hcoawin ainnd THai bsl pea r
wer e s | irgehptrlieys eonvteerd ¢ obnapsaerde dc otnomuttrearnss.i t
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t 2 LJdzt I / 2 Y Y dzi
Bl ack/ Afric 478 45 % 1% 39%
White 453 42 % 7 % 47 %

Hi spanic/LJ 100 9 % 5% 3. 7%

Nati ve Ame 45 4 % 1% 0. 5%
Asi an/ Paci f 4 2 4 % 4 % 3%
Ot her 36 3% 1% 1%
¢2d0F €t NBaL 1, 15 N/ A N/ A N/ A
¢c201F €t NBaLy 1,07 97 % N/ A N/ A
b2 NBaLRyas 29 3 % N/ A N/ A

[ y3dz2 3S

As shown in Figure 8early allsurvey espondents (95 percent) said thAhglishwasone ofthe languwages
they spoke most often at home, with 89 percent of resplents reporting English as tloamly language
spoken at home.This iddentical tothe proportion of residents of thentire urban area who speak only
English at home: 89 percent.

The second mosdtrequently spoken language was Spanish, with seven percent of respondents reporting
it as one of the languages they speak at home. Throughout the Syracuse urban area, only three percent
of residents report speaking Spanish at home.

One pecent of survey respondents reported speakimge of the Chinese languages, compared to two
percent throughout the urban area.

No other single language / language group was reported by more than one percent of respondents

16
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Transit riders tend to have lower incomes than the populatsra whole The average household income
reported by survey respondents was $22,000, compared to an average household income for Syracuse
urban area residents of $45,000the majority (61 percent) of survey respondents reported incomes
below $25,000, compared to 24 percent of households in the urban @emFigure 9) And while more

than half of all households in the urban area (54 percent) make more than $50,000 anongllgeven
percent of survey respondents reported incomes at this level.

CAddeNB g8 My AR WMza SK2f R LyO2YS

$50,000
and up
7%

$30,000 to
$49,999
15%

While the survey question asked about averageiseholdncomes, the survey results correspond well to
the American Community Survegtd for the personal earnings of workers who commute by transit, as

shown in Tabld 1.

¢CFroftS mmY Ly GE IASEYRYNRISENWE alAYiR / 2 Y Y dzi S N&
c { dZNIBS e wS@A2Iy REF MR | ND Iy I NB A

t SNOSy 2T dza |/ 2YY(
Under $25 629 61% 6 6 %
$25, 000 to 333 32% 27 %
$50, 000 an 68 7 % 7 %
¢2dGlFf NBal 1,083 93 % N/ A
b2 NBaLRya&as 73 7 % N/ A
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Fifty-eight percent of survey respondents reported hordéPcodes in the City of Syracuse&ther than a
suburban communityMore than a thirdof all respondentdive inone of the followindour city ZIPcodes

13205, 13204, 13208, or 13210 (representing the south, west, north, and east/University Hill areas,
respectvely).

Not surprisingly, survey respondents tended to come ftbmZIPCodes witlthe highest proportions of
workers who commute by transit in the Syracuse urban area. In the fouZlétgodes with the highest
proportions of survey respondents, 1Engent of workers ride the bus to workthree percent higher
than the average for all workers living in the cifjhese fouZIPcodes arealsohome to 3l percent of all

workers in the Syracuse urban area who take transit to work.

A relatively small mportion of the surveys received came from transit riders who live in subugbgn
codes, reflecting the smaller proportions of transit riders in these communities. The two Liveipool
codes together represent six percent of traAsased commuters andeven percent of all survey

respondent s. Two percent of the wurban area’s
responses came from Solvaesidents. A small number of surveys also came in from residents of East
Syracuse, North Syraais and Fairmount ; each of these area

transit commuters.

t

r

S

a

¢l of 62 MHMpPpLIWIRBREA FT2NJ { dzNIBBSe wSALRYRSYI
wSaLl { &N} Odza$

%2y S I NIl dz&

b dzY 6 t SNOSy /2YYdzi SN
13205 City Sou 123 11% 13 %
13204 City Wes 109 10% 13 %
13208 City Nor 94 9% 8 %
13210 City Eas 76 7% 17 %
13203 City Nor 64 6% 9 %
13207 City Sou 54 5% 7 %
13206 City Nor 45 4% 7 %
13090 North (Liv 31 3% 3 %
13202 City Wes 29 3% 2 %
132009 West (Sol 29 3% 2 %
13088 North (Liv 28 3% 3%
13224 City Eas 26 2% 2 %
13057 East (East 17 2% 2%
13212 North (Nor't 11 1% 1%
13219 We sRai(r mou 11 1% 2 %
¢c2GFf NBalLl2ya 820 74 % N/ A
b2 wSadRkRyyad t AR © 283 26% N/ A

FEKAA O2fWRY 1BAKNRIGSEY O 3 Sac Z FondeK SO AW dASMNENS T O2 RS @
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Asa recipient of Federal Transit Administration (FTA) funds, Centro must adhere to the requirements of

Title VI of the Civ | Rights Act of 1969, which states that:
grounds of race, color, or national origin, &ecluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or

be subjected to discrimination under any program
Under federal civil rights regulationSentro must not disproportionately exclude or adsely affeciow-

income or minority residents of its service area, either intentionally or unintentionally.

Given the geographic separations in our region between households of different racial/ethnic
backgrounds and income levglsome Centro bus lineare likely tohave higher proportions of low
income and minority riders than othersTablel3 shows the proportios of total survey respondents on
each bus line that identified themselves &mv-income (annual average household income below
$25,000) minority (ethnicity identified as any newhite race or any combination of races other than only
White/Caucasian)andage 65 and older On all but two of the lines surveyed, at least half of survey
respondents identified themselves as either laveome or asa member of a racial or ethnic minority.
While senior citizens did not make up a large proportion of survey respondents on any of thedsus li
surveyed, lines 76, 380, 40, and 23 had notably higher than averggeportions of senior respondents.

The S MT C ' Esvirodrfeht@l Justice Analysikentified census tracts with high proportions of lew

income, minority, and elderly residents, as well as residents with limited E#glignage skills (often
referred to as “ I i mit edpulaiang).l Cendus traatsowith abexrecragey ” or
proportions of residents fitting into one or more of these groups were identifietihagh priority” and

“medium priority” target areas As Figure 9 shows, all high priority target areas, and the majdrity o
medium priority areas, were sampled by the Rider Survey.

S For more i nfor mad@NIoyhs Li2sNIel (p /HI62S! MITBAH &
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54 32 25 78 % 14 4 4 % 1 3 %
76 54 42 78 % 35 65 % 7 13%
30 25 19 76 % 16 6 4 % 3 12 %
10 65 48 74 % 38 58 % 2 3%
6 8 79 58 73% 49 6 2 % 2 3 %
6 4 58 42 72% 40 69 % 1 2 %
26 6 3 45 71% 34 54 % 3 5 %
16 48 34 71% 33 69 % 3 6 %
50 41 26 63 % 22 54 % 5 12 %
58 43 27 63 % 26 60 % 0 0 %
36 509 36 6 1% 34 58 % 3 5 %
80 67 39 58 % 40 60 % 5 7 %
40 69 40 58 % 37 54 % 7 10 %
52 54 31 57 % 33 6 1% 3 6 %
48 76 42 55 % 34 45 % 2 3 %
20 70 38 54 % 48 69 % 3 4 %
7 4 61 30 49 % 33 54 % 3 5 %
8 4 20 7 35% 8 40 % 1 5 %
46 38 12 32% 25 6 6 % 2 5 %
23 i 9 3 27 % 7 6 4 % 1 9 %
88 4 4 10 23% 14 32 % 3 7 %

{ dZNBSe ! N/ A 59 % 61% 6 %

¢20Ff wS 1,07 654 620 60

b2 . d&AYy[F 26 4 9 1
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Survey responses indicate that a typical amay transit tripaverages aroun@9 minutes This was also
the average trip length folow-income riders(see Table 14) Average trip length is slightly higher for
senior citizens (32 minuteghdslightly lower for members of racial/ethnic minoriti€a8 minutes)

¢l OMNEBYDOS NG V385 & ¢ NW IRIYeX Wl faf2 ywS a L HRBINSIT [ 2 4
LyO2YS> YR {SyA2N wSalLRyRSyila
lff {dNt QG wl t QU AL Y@ ® cp

0
wSalLkRyasS wSaLRyR aiy2NR

Numb Perc Numb Perc Numb Perc Numb Per c

Less than 1 87 8 % 59 9 % 61 10 0 0 %

1@29 minut 581 54%| 363 56 % 336 54% 33 5 4 %

369 minut 324 30%w| 181 28%| 178 29% 23 38 %
60 minutes 85 8 % 41 6 % 46 7% 5 8 %
l Ay & ¢ NAL

6 YA Y dzi § & 2E 2 25 g2
¢c2aG1Ff NBal 1,077 644 621 61
b2 NB&aLRYya&asS

GC¢ENRL) [ Sy A 14 8 0

52. DSGGAy3 &2 .daAa {d2LI

Roughly 80 percent of all transit riders surveyed said that it took them less than 10 minutes to get to their
bus stop, regardless of socioeconomic group, age, or (s@e Table 15) Lowincome, minority, and
seniors reported anegligiblylonger averagdravel times to the bus stop than other group$.2 t06.5
minutes, compared to 5.9 minutes for other survey respondents. The survey did not ask respondents for
information on how they travel to their bus stop, and for most riders it is safe to assuméhawalk.
Studieshave showrower average walking speador olderpeople than for younger people, which would
increase overall travel time on foot to bus stops.
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wSalLkRy wSaLRyR. aiy2NR

Numb PercNumb Perc Numb Perc Numb Per c

Less th o600 520 320 50% 304 49% 28 46 %
ml nut e
50 miesul 321 30% 197 31%| 193 31% 19 31 %
14 min 122 11% 78 12%| 73 12%| 9 15 %
Lo mBRNom o 7% | 48 7 % 47 8% 5 8 %
mor e
| AONS O ¢
T o 5.9 6.2 6. 2 6.5
¢2GFt w§ 1,08 643 617 61
b2 wSalLJs
vdzSaidasz 24 1S 12 0

6. WARSNB GA0GK2dzi t NAGFGS £SKAOf Sa

Respondents who indicated that they use Centro because thaytbave access to a car are shown in
the tables below, by bus line (Tallé) and by trip type (Tablg7). Out of the 1103 survey respondents,
880 people (80%) reported that they did not have access to a car.

The survey results demonstrate that, for peemiho do not have a car, transit is critical to getting to work
making it to appointments, and for shopping. At least half of the people surveyed on every bus line
reported not having ecess to a car. 014 of the20 bus lines surveyedanore than 80 pecent of
respondents reported not having a car.

Generally, trip purposes for people without vehicles mirrored those of all ridersthwads ride transit to
get to work. The proportions of respondents using transit to go shopfBlgpercent)and getto
appointments(52 percentlare slightly higher for people without access to vehi¢ks percent for both
among all respondents).
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SUWest celmeSwi | | 30 23 92 %

DestUSBAy 50 36 88 %

Sol vAawery Ave 74 53 87 %

Court St 52 47 87 %

Jame-sMidtl er 20/ 23 70 86 %

Par khill 58 37 86 %

East Fakeat8heo pSatiwm 6 8 67 85 %

Sout h -Natdrow 10 55 85 %

Mi dI andalAveey Dr 54 27 84 %

Salt Springs 7 6 45 83 %

N S adHi emat r o n-HDe s t UFSi 16 40 83 %

Sout hOBEe 26/ 28 51 81 %

W OnondaMgat®trn L 64 47 81 %

Li verMmrogan Rd 48 61 80 %

Grant Bl vd 80 52 78 %

WGenesLamstl | us 36 44 75 %

Li verRwadle-G5¢7at No 46 28 74 %

SUNob Hill 40 49 71%

Mattydal e 8 4 13 65 %

N Sy r-aCduwsee 0 8 8 22 5S0%

b2 fAYyS NBLR2NM N/ A 13 N/ A

¢20Ff NBALRYR N/ A 880 80 %
Fb20SY ¢KS fAYS2AVIKEKAAYSF aitKE NBEBRKSENINB A L2 YyRSY

a dzNBS e

' [[ (! WtOwO{thb59b

w9{thb59b Ll 9{{
Numbe Perce Numbe Perc
Commute to waqg 724 6 6 % 575 6 B
Get to an appo 525 4 8 % 461 5 %
Go shopping 522 48 % 4 47 5 %
Go to school/ 262 24 % 215 2 %
Recreati on 259 24 % 217 2 %
Ot her 72 7% 59 7%
¢c20Ff NBaLRYy, 2,364 1,974
¢c2GFf NBalLRyRSyida 880
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As seen in Section 4.1, more than tWeeour t hs of Centro’s riders own
possibilities for information distribution via Ce
trends continue and smartphone ownership becomes ulimys, Centro may be able to produce fewer

paper schedules and dedicate mapkits resources to distributing information electronically.

Currently, however, smartphone ownership is not distributed evenly among all riders, with age being an
important factor’. More than 80 percent of riders under age 34 have smartphones, compargd to
percent of riders ages 55 to 64, add percent of riders ages 65 and older (see TableS®partphone
ownership also varies widely among riders of different bus linsswauld be expected, bus lines serving
younger riders, such as Syracuse University students, also have higlseofrateartphoneowning riders

(see Table 19).

¢ 6ftS mMyY hgYBNEKKeYy 8& ! 33

=
|36 DNRdzJ !t wsaL 't SNDSYU 2% woILRNE
Number Percen

Under 18 57 47 82 %
18 to 24 188 171 91 %
25 to 314 276 246 89 %
35 to 54 347 247 71 %
55 to 64 154 79 51%
65 or ol de 61 27 44 %
lff wSaLRyR 1, 083 817 77 %
b2 wSalLkRkyasS (2 20 8 N/ A
6! 380
"While smartphones are expensive relative to other mobi

among respondents with &dbWw respmerde(7d4. percent) than

25



¢l oS {M NEJYKSNBH SYiaN® [ Ay S

[ AYS Dbl YS [ AYS tSNOSyild 2F wSaLRyR
Numbe Percent

SUWest cedmeSwvi | | 30 21 84 %
Par khi Il 58 35 81 %
W Genes@aemsSltl u 36 47 80 %
Mattydal e 8 4 16 80 %
Grant Bl vd 80 53 79 %
Li verMmrodan Rd 4 8 59 78 %
Court St 52 42 78 %
Mi dIl andaRhirey 54 25 78 %
SWUNob Hill 40 53 77 %
N S alHi em@at r o n-iDe s t URSi 16 37 77 %
DestUSAy 50 31 76 %
Sout h -Natri aw 10 49 75 %
Sol vhawery Ave 74 45 74 %
WOnonda§assSern L 6 4 43 74 %
N Syr-aCduwsee o 8 8 32 73 %
JamesMidtl er 20/ 23 59 73 %
Sout rOBCe 26/ 28 46 73 %
East F a$eotptpp wmagt 6 8 55 70 %
Salt Springs:s 76 35 65 %
LiverRowdle-G5éat No 46 24 6 3%
 wWiSa LR yRSY (a 1077 807 77 %
b2 RFGF FT2NJ vdzSai 26 18 N/ A

72.138 3 LYF2NXIGA2Y {2dNDS

As seen in Section 4.1, the two sources people go to most oftdsukschedules and service updates are
Centro’s website and paper schedul es. The Centro
counting it as one of the ways they like to get information.

Survey results show a clear preference for electoniormation sources among riders between the ages

ofl8and 34-particularly Centro’'s website and mpebi |l e ap
schedules among riders ages 55 and older (see Tabld=2@gbook is most popular among riders end

the age ofl8 and email/text alerts aremost popular with riders ages 65 and older.

Smartphone app use lags behind smartphone ownership in every age group, reflecting the fact that this
app has only been available sifdecember 201Gust four montls beforedata collection for this survey
began.
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| |
Unde8 [ 35619 13 23911 19% 1 2%|1 2%|1 2%| 3 5% |16 28%
18 to|13 719 84 45919 10% 3 2%| 4 2%|1 1%|18 10% 62 33%
25 t0/19 70910438923 8% |11 4%| 8 3%|6 2%|24 9% |10 37%
35 to0|/20 58¢ 86 25927 8% |16 5%|1 5%|4 1%|53 15%15 44%
55 to|6140¢ 36 2398 5%| 6 4%|5 3%|2 1%|27 18% 96 62%
65 or {20337 10 1693 5%|5 8% 4 T7%|1 2%| 6 10% 41 67%
|
A;” 64 59033231991 8% |42 4%|41 4%|15 1%|13 12%47 43%
wSaLRy
b2 wSa
G2 v dzS 8 2 3 1
MO O!
8./2)/(')f dzZaA2ya
81. 5S8&atAye! {! A& GKS Y2ad LRLMzZIINI aAy3fS RSada

Regardless of neighborhood, income level, or race, the one destination listed most frequently by survey
respondents was DestinyUSA. As both an employment center and a shopping ¢esdgrcides with
two of the most frequently given reasons given for riding the bus.

82. ¢KSNB Aa

NE2Y FT2NJ AYLINRGSYSyl

Some riders had service suggestions for Centro. Bus frequency was the one service issue mentioned by
the most respondents, often mentioneid the context of night and weekend service. Geographically,
respondents focused on the northern suburbs: Liverpool, North Syracuse, Mattydale, Hancock

International Airport, and Baldwinsville. A small but substantial number of surveys identified eesinte

in bus service to beaches, such as Green Lakes and Jamesville Beach.

83. WARSNJ a4l GAaTFHOGAR2ZY A&

KA 3K

Ninety-one percent of riders surveyed said that the existing Centro system generally meets their needs,

three-fourths of riders said that they do natnsider the Transit Hub a deterrent to riding transit, and

only 35 percent of respondents provided suggestions on how transit service could be improved. Clearly,
the existing hukand-spoke system of transit is satisfactory for most riders.
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Two-thirds of surveyed riders said that they ride the bus because they do not have access to a vehicle.
These transit riders use the bus to get to work, to appointments, and to get their shopping done. The fact
that trips by transit are relatively long (29 minutes, on average, compared to an average regional commute
length of 19 minutes) indicates that riders are willing to pay a higher cost in terms of time in exchange for
an affordable means of transportation.

85 9FfMBNRBYAO AYT2NYIGA2Y RAZGNROdzZIAZY A& OSNE LR

The Centro app had only been available for a few monthenithe survey was administergolut it was
already being used by 30 percent of survey respondents, with use heavy among younger riders (ages 18
to 34 particularly).

The popularity of Centr o’ alsosurprisiagitisthe naostpopuarwaya er s o f
gettinginb r mat i on about AgE s nlearya 'major Baor im deterenining how people get

their bus service information, but a substantial proportion of riders over 55 use the website in addition to

paper schedules,ral also own smartphones.
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